
 
 
Enforcement Division 
 
The Law Enforcement Division is responsible for enforcing laws enacted by the Louisiana 
Legislature and federal laws relative to fish and wildlife resources, boating safety, waterways 
enforcement activities, search and rescue, and homeland security missions. 
 
The Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries Law Enforcement Division (LDWF/LED) is 
a fully-commissioned statewide law enforcement agency with the primary mission of protecting 
Louisiana’s natural resources and serving the people who utilize them. Beyond the traditional 
role of ensuring compliance with licensing and harvesting regulations, LDWF/LED also 
conducts search and rescue missions, enforces boating safety laws, investigates boating and 
hunting accidents, and provides boater education classes for thousands of citizens each year. 
The Law Enforcement Division is responsible for enforcing laws as provided for in the: 
 
• Constitution of the State of Louisiana; 
• Louisiana Revised Statutes; 
• U.S. Dept. of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA)/LDWF 
Law Enforcement - Cooperative Enforcement Agreement - Law Enforcement Services under: 
 • Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act 
 • Endangered Species Act of 1973 
 • Marine Mammal Protection Act of 1972 
 • Lacey Act 
• U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service/LDWF Law Enforcement - 
Memorandum of Agreement - Law Enforcement: 
 • Migratory Bird Treaty Act 
 • Lacey Act; Migratory Bird Hunting and Conservation Stamp Act 
 • Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act 
 • Airborne Hunting Act 
 • National Wildlife Refuge System Administrative Act 
 • Endangered Species Act, Marine Mammal Protection Act 
 • Archeological Resources Protection Act 
 • African Elephant Conservation Act 
 • Antarctic Conservation Act 
 • Wild Bird Conservation Act and Recreation Act 
• U.S. Coast Guard/LDWF Law Enforcement - Statement of Understanding - Boating Safety 
Regulations: 
 • BWI 
 • Public Education and Training 
 • Boating Accident Investigations 
 • Search and Rescue 
 • Regattas and Marine Parades 
• Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals/LDWF Law Enforcement: 
 • Memorandum of Understanding – Louisiana Shellfish Sanitation Program 



 
 
 • National Shellfish Sanitation Program. 
 
LDWF/LED conducted 342,001 patrol hours in fiscal year 2011-2012: 220,073 on land and 
121,928 on water. Agents made 819,249 contacts with the public, the majority of who were in 
compliance with state and federal wildlife and fisheries regulations. LDWF/LED agents issued 
17,196 criminal citations and 6,154 warnings during this period. The most common types of 
citations were fishing without a license, failure to comply with personal flotation device 
requirements, not abiding by rules and regulations on wildlife management areas, and failure to 
comply with deer tagging or harvest record regulations. 
 
ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE & PERSONNEL 
 
LDWF/LED is organized in a paramilitary structure to assure the efficient use of resources, 
consistent statewide enforcement policy, and an effective, coordinated response to urgent needs. 
LDWF/LED is commanded by one colonel, the Chief of Enforcement, who reports directly to 
LDWF’s Secretary. Reporting to the colonel  is a lieutenant colonel, who is the Chief of Staff: 
supervising search and rescue, maritime security  and field operations and the operations of the 
Aviation Section. There are  four majors: one over the even-numbered enforcement regions of 
the state; one over the odd-numbered regions; and a major over the Bureau of Operations 
(training, search and rescue, maritime security and fleet operations, and a major over Special 
Operations which includes boater safety education programs, Public Information,   Undercover 
Operations and  Statewide Strike Force. 
 
The Enforcement Division is divided into eight enforcement regions (Figure 1), each composed 
of two or three multi-parish districts, with headquarters in Baton Rouge. Each region is managed 
by a captain who supervises two or three district supervisors of the lieutenant rank. Regions have 
between 16-25 agents, depending on regional size, resident population and participant 
population. Current funding provides a field enforcement staff of two to four agents per parish, 
according to the nature of wildlife-based activities in the area, the number of people 
participating, the frequency of their participation and other factors. 
 
Total division head count is 257 positions including 235 enforcement agents, 24 administrative 
staff, six communications officers and two pilots. The actual number of filled positions (as of  
July 2013) is 199. 
 
 



 
 

 
       

Figure 1 
 
REGIONAL ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMS  
 
Most of the law enforcement activity performed by LDWF/LED is conducted by regional agents. 
Regional agents work a schedule assigned by their supervisors to address seasonal needs, 
reported violations, weather conditions and predominant activities. Agents are on call 24 hours 
per day and must be willing to change their work hours and locations as circumstances require. 
Schedules are often changed due to weather and reported violations, and agents are often called 
out to respond to violations in progress, boating and hunting accidents, and calls for search and 
rescue. 
 
Agents use a variety of vehicles during land patrols, primarily four-wheel drive trucks and all-
terrain vehicles. The primary patrol vessels used during water patrols are outboard bay boats and 
19-to-40-foot marine patrol vessels. LDWF/ LED also deploys go-devils, airboats, surface river 
mudboats, bass boats and flatboats. 
 



 
 
SPECIALIZED UNITS 
 
LDWF/LED contains four specialized units with selected missions or purposes: the Special 
Operations Section; the Statewide Strike Force; the Maritime Special Response Team; and the 
Aviation Section. Agents in specialized units have developed specific skills, expertise and 
knowledge appropriate for their particular operational fields. Agents in specialized units operate 
in relatively broad geographic areas and may work alongside regional enforcement agents when 
appropriate. 
 
The Special Operations Section houses covert operations in which undercover agents work to 
stem the illegal sale of fish and wildlife, develop information about ongoing criminal enterprises, 
and address major violations of state and federal law. 
 
The Statewide Strike Force is assigned to work problem areas statewide. They devote attention 
to commercial fisheries operations and license fraud. Violations include smuggling, interstate 
commerce violations and false reporting, and under-reporting of commercial fish harvests. These 
agents provide regions with additional manpower on WMAs and places of high seasonal 
utilization, such as Grand Isle and other locations throughout the state. Strike Force agents also 
assist regional agents with oyster harvest enforcement, which primarily addresses harvesting 
oysters in closed waters, stealing from oyster leases and state grounds, and oyster size 
regulations.  
 
The Maritime Special Response Team cooperative endeavor by the LDWF Enforcement 
Division and the Louisiana State Police SWAT team addresses maritime security threats within 
the state of Louisiana. The team provides a maritime tactical response capability at the state level 
in order to effectively provide public safety, officer safety, CBRNE prevention, and response and 
tactical support for LDWF’s federal, state and local partners. 
The Aviation Section contains two pilots and three airplanes. The Aviation Section’s aircraft 
provide a valuable platform for detecting illegal hunting and fishing activities and frequently 
play a vital life-saving role in search and rescue operations. The Aviation Section also 
contributes its services to other divisions for biological missions, such as waterfowl counts and 
the monitoring of commercial fisheries. 
 
BOATING SAFETY PROGRAM 
 
With 15,000 miles of tidal coastline, 5,000 miles of navigable waterways, three of the busiest 
ports in the country, a thriving shipping industry, a large commercial fishing fleet, and over 
320,000 registered boats, Louisiana contains many geographic, demographic and economic 
features that pose special challenges for boating safety enforcement. LDWF/LED agents made 
336,851 public contacts during the course of 116,296 patrol hours dedicated to boating 
enforcement, education and accident investigation in fiscal year 2011-2012. Of those hours, 
92,010 patrol hours were performed in vessels on the water. 
 



 
 
The adoption of “Rules of the Road” regulations for boaters has enhanced the enforcement of 
boating safety regulations and boating under the influence laws. These regulations provide the 
boating public with clear rules for the manner in which boats are operated and are an important 
tool in determining fault in boating accidents. The “Rules of the Road” also enhance the ability 
of agents to address reckless and careless operation of motorboats. In fiscal year 2012-2013, 
LDWF/LED agents issued54 citations for careless and reckless operation of a vessel and 72 
citations for operating a vessel while intoxicated. 
 
The statewide LDWF/LED boater education course teaches safe, legal and responsible boat 
operation and is approved by the National Association of State Boating Law Administrators. 
This program provides a vital outreach to the community and has greatly improved the 
awareness of and compliance with boating safety practices and regulations in Louisiana. Agents 
hold monthly classes in each region for anyone who wishes or is required by Louisiana law to 
take them. In fiscal year 2012-2013, 8408 citizens were certified in classroom and online classes. 
LDWF/LED continues to recruit and train additional volunteer instructors to complement and 
enhance the efforts of its own agents. 
 
SEARCH & RESCUE OPERATIONS 
 
In fiscal year 2012-2013, agents provided 26,626 patrol hours of search and rescue services, both 
on land and water. These operations have saved lives, reduced the suffering of accident victims, 
stranded hunters, boaters and anyone else needing assistance, and minimized the anxiety for 
family members eager to learn the fate of their loved ones. Agents regularly train to hone their 
search and rescue skills and constantly work to develop close working relationships with other 
agencies to coordinate response efforts. 
 
AGENT TRAINING PROGRAM 
 
In January 2012, LDWF/LED started a new annual in-service training program. The new 
program extends in-service throughout the year and consists of 10 training sessions conducted 
over a 10-month period. In addition to the required areas of training, this new program allows for 
areas of specialized training to be added to the curriculum each year while ensuring the 
continuance of training throughout unforeseen events and relieves the schedule burden of the 
consecutive week program. This year’s in-service provides 43 hours of training in the following 
areas: Intoxilyzer 5000 recertification; standardized field sobriety; CPR/first aid recertification; 
defensive tactics; and boating crash incident investigation. 
 
On Sept. 1, 2011 the LDWF/LED became the first agency in the country to receive accreditation 
through the National Association of State Boating Law Administrators (NASBLA) in the Boat 
Operations and Training Program (BOAT). This accreditation will facilitate LDWF/LED’s 
transition to the program and, through coordination with NASBLA, provide the training for our 
partners on the water in Louisiana. On Nov. 17, 2011 the Louisiana Peace Officers Standard and 
Training (POST) Council accepted the NASBLA training curriculum making Louisiana the first 



 
 
state to adopt the BOAT program for all its maritime law enforcement patrol officers. According 
to NASBLA.org, the BOAT program establishes a national standard for the training and 
qualification of maritime law enforcement and rescue personnel. Adoption and implementation 
of the BOAT program provides a true national standard for the purpose of maritime 
interoperability at the federal, state and local levels. Standardization ensures maritime agencies 
can interact together and will bolster their ability to act as force multipliers nationwide.  
 
Through the LDWF/LED NASBLA BOAT Program accreditation, all agents will receive 
certificates of training in the NASBLA Level 1 Boat Accident Investigation Program and the 
NASBLA Boat Operators Search and Rescue Course. The LDWF Enforcement Division’s 
specialized training and equipment and its ability to operate throughout the state’s vast maze of 
waterways and wild areas has complemented Louisiana’s ability to respond to emergencies on 
the water. 
 
JOINT ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT 
 
LDWF/LED again entered into a Joint Enforcement Agreement with NOAA’s Office for 
Enforcement. LDWF/LED received approximately $1,172,456 in fiscal year 2012-2013 to patrol 
for compliance with federal commercial and recreational fisheries regulations, primarily in the 
Gulf of Mexico. Several patrol vessels and other necessary equipment has been acquired under 
this program. Agents have been very successful identifying illegal and unregulated fishing 
activity and obtaining a number of large cases involving commercial and recreational violations. 
 
OPERATION GAME THIEF 
 
Louisiana Operation Game Thief, Inc. is a program, which provides cash rewards to those 
providing information leading to the apprehension of wildlife violators. Violations can be 
reported anonymously by calling a 24-hour toll-free telephone number (1-800-442-2511) or use 
LDWF’s tip411 program. To use the tip411 program, citizens can text LADWF and their tip to 
847411 or download the “LADWF Tips” iPhone app from the Apple App Store free of charge. 
The hotline and the tip411 program are monitored 24 hours a day by the LDWF 
Communications Center. Reports are immediately referred to agents for action. 
 
Rewards totaling $22,100 were paid on 53 cases. In those 53 cases, 79 suspects were 
apprehended and issued a total of 431 citations. The total amount of rewards paid by Operation 
Game Thief since its inception 27 years ago is $324,700. 
 
HOMELAND SECURITY 
 
LDWF/LED is an active participant in Louisiana’s Homeland Security Plan and represents the 
state in waterborne emergencies. Through the Governor’s Office of Homeland Security and 
Emergency Preparedness (GOHSEP), LDWF/LED is the lead agency for search and rescue 
operations during natural disasters and maritime security of Louisiana’s vital business and 



 
 
government interests along the coast and major rivers. As members of the Governor’s Homeland 
Security Advisory Council, the Area Maritime Security Executive Steering Committee, and all 
major port security committees within the state, LDWF/LED agents frequently respond to 
requests to deploy LDWF marine resources for security concerns. 
 
LDWF/LED’s specialized training and equipment and its ability to operate throughout the state’s 
vast maze of waterways and wild areas has complemented Louisiana’s ability to respond to 
emergencies on land and water. LDWF/LED has developed a five-year maritime security 
strategic plan in order to provide direction and guidance for the expansion of its mission to 
include maritime security. This role further advances coordination efforts between the United 
States Coast Guard, Louisiana State Police, federal, state, ports and local government, and 
private partnerships increase the efficiency and effectiveness of maritime safety and security and 
all hazards response for Louisiana and our nation. This expansion is necessary in order to meet 
the needs and threats that we face within Louisiana’s maritime domain. 
 
LDWF/LED created the Louisiana Maritime Security Working Group in order to provide better 
communication and coordination between the multiple regional layers of security on the state’s 
waterways, so that we can safely and effectively support these layers at the state level. 
LDWF/LED is also a member of the First Responder Committee through GOHSEP which was 
legislatively created. LDWF/LED’s maritime security role coincides as a multi-mission 
responsibility and further enhances the agency’s core mission responsibilities: to improve public 
safety services and protect natural resources and the supporting ecosystem while improving 
security in the state and nation. 
 
SHRIMPING SEASON 
 
Shrimp seasons are flexible and are fixed by the Louisiana Wildlife and Fisheries Commission 
based upon biological and technical data relative to shrimp populations in Louisiana waters. 
Generally, the spring inshore season will begin in early to mid-May and may extend into July. 
The fall inshore season usually begins in early to mid-August and extends into December. 
 
LDWF biologists assess the population status through a coast wide monitoring system of 
extensive field sampling. Weekly trawl samples provide biological data such as size and species 
caught, as well as the physical parameters, including salinity and temperature. Areas found to 
have large amounts of small shrimp can be closed to commercial fishing, which allows the 
juveniles a chance to grow to a harvestable size. 
 
Louisiana has 3 major state inshore coastal zones (from the beach inland) and state off shore 
zones (the beach to 3 miles). Leading up to the opening of a shrimp season, LDWF enforcement 
agents will increase patrols in closed areas; violators harvesting before the first day of open 
season receive citations for closed season shrimping, which carries a fine up to $950 or jail not 
more than 120 days or both plus court cost and forfeiture of anything seized. Working with the 



 
 
Statewide Strike Force division within enforcement, agents will mobilize to areas frequented by 
violators and strive to keep a 24-hour presence in historically highly fished areas.  
 
Night-time violations increase in anticipation of an opening shrimp season (LDWF enforcement 
observation). Night patrols are conducted to prevent premature harvest in a closed area. The 
enforcement division has bolstered their awareness on the water with such advancements as 
FLIR (forward-looking infrared imaging) technology added to most patrolling vessels. These 
imaging systems allow agents to stay concealed on night patrols while finding violators on the 
water. 
 
Another tactic utilized during closed season is the aid of aviation to guide agents on the water to 
where boats are illegally shrimping. Typically, several patrol vessels will work from the Gulf 
toward inshore bays with a plane marking points on GPS showing agents where boats are 
shrimping illegally. 
 
When caught shrimping illegally, the catch is seized. Agents then require three bids from dock-
side processors in order to sell the shrimp at the best market value. The monies acquired from the 
sale of confiscated shrimp are put into an escrow account. If the violator is proven to be innocent 
in court, or the judge sees fit for restitution, the fisherman will receive the money made from the 
shrimp confiscated.  
 
When seasons are open, the enforcement division conducts patrols checking vessels for correct 
commercial licenses, appropriate gear and nets on vessel, no illegal bycatch and other violations 
related to marketable shrimp size.  
 
In federal waters, LDWF/LED works under the Joint Enforcement Agreement (JEA) to aid 
NOAA’s Office for Enforcement in patrolling in federal waters, including shrimping. Similar to 
inshore checks, LDWF will board vessels in the Gulf of Mexico ensuring their federal permits 
and that their storage hulls contain only legal catch.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A - Common violations found in the shrimping industry 
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Appendix B – Summary of Citations, 2002-2012 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
26 101.0 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 5

24 101.0 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

38 101.0 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 13

55 101.0 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 19

29 101.0 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 4

36 101.0 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

52 101.0 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

55 102.0 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 6

38 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 1

38 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 9

23 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 4

12 106.0 Trawl in Restricted Areas 2

55 107.0 Butterflying in Closed Season 6

26 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 29

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 21

29 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 8

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 8

57 109.0 Take or Possess Undersize White Shrimp 2

12 110.0 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 4

58 111.0 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 1

44 111.0 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 1

12 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 1

38 112.0 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

26 113.0 Use Illegal Butterfly Nets Extension 2

12 119.0 Violate Shrimp Excise Tax Regulations 1

26 119.0 Violate Shrimp Excise Tax Regulations 3

36 121.1 Recreational Fisherman use oversize trawl 1

55 122.0 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 1

23 122.0 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 11

44 124.0 Use Four Trawls in Two Trawl Area 7

55 125.0 Violate Shrimp Provisions Oyster Bayou 4

65 745.0 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 5

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2002 through 12/31/2002



 
 

 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
38 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 15

55 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 3

57 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

12 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

26 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 16

44 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 15

29 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

36 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

38 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 2

55 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 3

51 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 2

12 103 Use Oversize Trawl, Trawl Board 3

38 103 Use Oversize Trawl, Trawl Board 4

38 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 5

12 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 1

12 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 3

55 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 2

26 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 4

26 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 20

51 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

44 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 10

29 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 5

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 15

57 109 Take or Possess Undersize White Shrimp 1

29 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 1

55 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 7

26 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 2

12 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 3

26 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 3

44 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

38 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 3

55 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 2

12 117 Fail to Remove Vessel or Other Equip. (Cameron Par.) 6

26 119 Violate Shrimp Excise Tax Regulations 1

29 121 Possession of Over Limit Rec. Shrimp 1

52 121 Possession of Over Limit Rec. Shrimp 1

23 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 2

44 124 Use Four Trawls in Two Trawl Area 8

55 125 Violate Shrimp Provisions Oyster Bayou 7

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2003 through 12/31/2003



 
 

 
 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
26 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

44 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 8

36 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

38 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 5

55 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 7

26 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 5

51 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 4

57 103 Use Oversize Trawl, Trawl Board 2

55 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 6

51 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 4

36 106 Trawl in Restricted Areas 13

29 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 1

38 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 1

55 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 2

26 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 20

44 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 6

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 39

29 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 21

26 108 Fail to Comply W/Special Bait Dealers Permit 1

38 109 Take or Possess Undersize White Shrimp 1

12 109 Take or Possess Undersize White Shrimp 4

23 109 Take or Possess Undersize White Shrimp 2

57 109 Take or Possess Undersize White Shrimp 3

29 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 1

55 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 2

23 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 1

55 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 2

26 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

38 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

55 113 Use Illegal Butterfly Nets Extension 2

29 113 Use Illegal Butterfly Nets Extension 1

55 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 1

29 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 1

55 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 11

23 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 2

51 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 3

55 124 Use Four Trawls in Two Trawl Area 2

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 4

12 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 3

38 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 3

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2004 through 12/31/2004



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
52 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 3

26 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 3

44 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

23 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 3

38 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 6

55 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 2

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 13

44 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 1

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 3

26 108 Fail to Comply W/Special Bait Dealers Permit 2

29 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 2

57 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 2

55 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 2

44 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

55 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 3

29 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

36 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

55 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 2

29 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 2

26 119 Violate Shrimp Excise Tax Regulations 2

23 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 3

57 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 5

55 125 Violate Shrimp Provisions Oyster Bayou 3

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2005 through 12/31/2005



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
29 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

10 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

26 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

44 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 4

23 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

55 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

57 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

51 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 3

23 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 3

51 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters) 4

55 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 1

26 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 5

29 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 1

36 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 1

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 11

12 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

44 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 6

55 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 3

44 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 3

55 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 2

55 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 6

55 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 6

55 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 13

55 121 Possession of Over Limit Rec. Shrimp 13

55 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 2

51 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 4

23 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 7

57 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 1

55 125 Violate Shrimp Provisions Oyster Bayou 9

29 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 6

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2006 through 12/31/2006



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
44 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 4

53 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 3

23 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 11

38 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 3

55 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 3

12 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 2

51 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 2

55 103 Use Oversize Trawl, Trawl Board 6

12 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 5

26 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 16

57 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

29 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 5

10 109 Take or Possess Undersize White Shrimp 2

23 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 1

55 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 3

55 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 1

29 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 4

38 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

51 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

12 116 Fail to Tag Nets (Cameron Parish) 1

12 117 Fail to Remove Vessel or Other Equip. (Cameron Par.) 1

12 117 Fail to Remove Vessel or Other Equip. (Cameron Par.) 1

36 120 Take Shrimp Illegal Methods 5

55 125 Violate Shrimp Provisions Oyster Bayou 3

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 3

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2007 through 12/31/2007



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
26 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

44 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

52 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

38 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 6

55 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

29 105.1 Use Trawl Exceeding Size Requirements(offshore la waters 4

12 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 4

44 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 3

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 4

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 3

55 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 2

44 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 3

52 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 2

55 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 2

53 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 2

55 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 1

52 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 2

12 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 1

36 120 Take Shrimp Illegal Methods 6

52 120 Take Shrimp Illegal Methods 2

55 121 Possession of Over Limit Rec. Shrimp 13

55 121.1 Recreational Fisherman use oversize trawl 1

55 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 4

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 4

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2008 through 12/31/2008



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
55 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 7

29 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 4

55 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 6

55 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 2

26 107 Butterflying in Closed Season 1

26 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 11

29 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 12

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 50

55 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 3

29 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 1

55 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 3

52 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 2

55 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 1

26 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 2

55 113 Use Illegal Butterfly Nets Extension 2

12 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 1

55 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 7

12 116 Fail to Tag Nets (Cameron Parish) 1

36 120 Take Shrimp Illegal Methods 2

12 121 Possession of Over Limit Rec. Shrimp 1

55 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 2

51 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 2

55 124 Use Four Trawls in Two Trawl Area 6

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 3

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2009 through 12/31/2009



 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
44 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

29 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

23 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 3

55 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 7

55 102 Trawling Inside Waters W/Oversized 2

26 103 Use Oversize Trawl, Trawl Board 3

98 103 Use Oversize Trawl, Trawl Board 1

55 103 Use Oversize Trawl, Trawl Board 2

44 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 6

55 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 5

26 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 3

29 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 1

44 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 6

29 114 Leave shrimp net unattended without tag 2

55 119 Violate Shrimp Excise Tax Regulations 1

9 119 Violate Shrimp Excise Tax Regulations 2

26 119 Violate Shrimp Excise Tax Regulations 1

55 121 Possession of Over Limit Rec. Shrimp 2

23 126 Take Shrimp at Night Prohibited Area 3

55 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

29 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 20

12 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 69

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2010 through 12/31/2010



 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
29 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

44 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 2

55 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 4

98 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 1

29 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 1

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 16

44 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 1

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 20

57 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 3

29 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 2

29 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 5

38 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 2

55 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 3

55 111.1 Use Shrimp net closed waters (specify area and net) 1

29 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 2

55 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 1

55 121 Possession of Over Limit Rec. Shrimp 8

55 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 6

51 126 Take Shrimp at Night Prohibited Area 3

5 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

38 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

55 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

59 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

98 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 2

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2011 through 12/31/2011



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Parish Code Description Number Of Viol
12 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 5

55 101 Trawling in Closed Season (Inside Waters) 4

38 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 16

51 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

52 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 2

55 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 19

98 107.1 Use Skimmers in Closed Season 3

12 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 3

38 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 1

55 110 Take Shrimp Illegal Gear 6

26 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 4

29 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 3

38 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 2

55 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 11

98 111 Use Illegal Trawl, Butterfly Nets, 3

38 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 6

55 112 Use Oversize Butterfly Net or Skimmers 8

12 115 Trawl At Night (Cameron Parish) 3

51 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 1

55 122 Take and possess shrimp in state waters closed season 2

51 126 Take Shrimp at Night Prohibited Area 2

55 127 Violate stationary shrimp net regs 3

23 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

55 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 1

65 745 Violate Federal Shrimp Regulations 5

Summary of Number of Citations

By Violation Code
01/01/2012 through 12/31/2012



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix C – LDWF regulations 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 


